SOS, Disclosure

From: JEFFREY BACHOCHIN <jjbach9@comcast.net>

Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2020 3:21 PM

To: SOS, Disclosure

Subject: Campaign Finance Complaint

Attachments: Campaign Finance Complaint Form_Cindy Olsen_25Jun2020.pdf

' CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov .~ © " "

Please address the attached Campaign Finance Complaint in PDF regarding Cindy Olsen. Thank you
in advance for addressing.
Jeffrey J. Bachochin
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Cancel l Fwd: ‘Cindy Olsen campaign ads o

5430 Seven LakesDr.N
Washington, Ml 48095

; Begin forwarded message:
|

From: Cindy Olsen <cindy.26@icloud.com>
Date: July 13, 2020 at 6:45:06 PM EDT

To: publisher@myrecordnewspaper.com
Subject: Cindy Olsen campaign ads

| just received a campaign finance complaint because my little ad in your
paper doesn't state, Paid for by CTE Cindy Olsen
5430 Seven Lakes Dr N, Washington Ml 48095.

They said if anything appears in the future without that statement | could
get a heavy fine/jail.

I'm asking that you make that addition to my ad or remove it if you can't fix
|it. Please contact me at (586) 292-6081.

Thank you, Cindy Olsen
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My most important goal, W _ 3 m:m__a Emﬁ we continue to be fiscally responsible. It is how |
conduct my own life, how we run our _Em_:mmm m_a how I believe the people’s business should be managed.

My work experience includes 1 h <mma working at banks and credit unions. | was also mau_c<mn for 4 years
as a school aide working with special needs students in both Romeo and Macomb County. | have a long
history of volunteering, from delivering Meals On Wheels, to being a catechism teacher, and becoming an
advanced master gardener through the MSU extension program.

I look forward to the opportunity to serve on the Washington Township board and | humbly ask for
your vote on August 4.

5430 Seven Lakes Dr. N STANDARD MAIL
Washington Twp. Mi 48095 c.m.wwmmém

S.C.s., M 48080
PERMIT NO. 111

 OLSEN

for Washington Township Trustee

www.CindyOlsenForTrustee2020.com
./ @cindan81
Paid for by CTE Cindy Oisen




STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

July 6, 2020

Cindy Olsen
5430 Seven Lakes Drive N.
Washington, MI 48905

Re:  Bachochin v. Olsen
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-06-43-47

Dear Mr. Nordstrom:

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint alleging you have
violated MCL 169.247 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related materials. A copy of
the complaint is enclosed.

The complaint was submitted to the Department on June 25, 2020 and alleges that you have
distributed campaign materials that did not include a proper paid for by statement. Pictures of
the materials are included with the complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, -
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

Upon review, the evidence submitted supports the conclusion that a potential violation of the Act
has occurred. From the outset, the Department must consider whether it is an expenditure
covered by the MCFA. The flyers and newspaper advertisements specifically state “Llect Cindy
Olsen” which uses words of express advocacy as defined by the Act. MCL 169.206(2)(j).
Because it urges voters to vote for you using words of express advocacy and was published by
your committee, the materials are covered by the ambit of the Act and must include the paid for
by statement outlined under section 47. MCL 169.206(2)(j). However, it appears that this
phrase is omitted entirely from the newspaper advertisements and the paid for by statement is
missing the address of the committee paying for the materials in other circumstances. Therefore,
the evidence supports the conclusion that a potential violation has occurred.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 489318
www.Michigan.gov/Elections * (517} 335-3234
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Cindy Olsen
July 6, 2020
Page 2

After reaching this conclusion, the Act requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the
violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may
be reason to believe that a violation ... has occurred [.J* MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an
informal resolution is “to correct the violation or prevent a further violation {.]” Id.

Given this, the Department concludes that a formal warning is a sufficient resolution to the
complaint and is hereby advising you that MCL 169.247(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print
a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the
phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee.

Note that all printed materials referencing you or your candidacy produced in the future must
include this identification statement. For all materials currently in circulation, the paid for by
statement must be corrected. If this information has been included in your materials and you
wish to rebut the Department’s conclusion, you must respond in writing to the Department
within 15 business days of the date of this letter otherwise the Department will treat the
complaint as resolved.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

Sincerely,

o

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

Enclosure
¢: Jeffrey Bachochin



Michigan Department of State |

Campaign Finance Complaint Form
BUREAW OF ELECTIONS * RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING - 1** Floor
430 W. ALLEGAN STREET * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). For instructions on how to complete this form, see
the Campaign Finance Complaint Guidebook & Procedures document. All spaces are required
untess otherwise indicated.

“Teazey T, Bacttocsti CEr) 7034973
siling ess

To79 MIDVLLOEF DEVE

City State Zip

LUARHINET 3D ML, LpPo74
Email {foptional}
jbacha ecomeast, net

ged Violato

[ Viol
Numea-“\h Y LS w

Mailing Address

5424 SEVED LAKES DeVE. N,

City LdA{J—f ;a.kf‘fZ)A\ Swi,(_fl Zip 4 ‘?a ?(

Emaif (optional}

Section(s) of the MCFA alleged to be violated: _J &%) 247 St 47

Explain how those sections were vielated:

[L MAILER ! ADDRESS A/O6T ADID TA “PAID F1£ RN OTE. Canldy
OLEEN 7

2, NEWSPAPRL AD'S | MiSGIE “Parn F)€ BY CTE. ¢ /alnY
OLSL A~ ADDRECS "

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that supports the allegations:

Four () ATTHEHUCATS ! Tito (o) /0 A1LAR — FlonsT frld
Back | Tisa(a) NewPAPEL ADE .




I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, forined after a
reasonable inguiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence.

‘oo %J L) 2020,

Date

If, after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual
contentions are supported by evidence as indicated above, you may make the following certification:

I ceriify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

MNoT APPLICARLE — Seb SbcTien o,

X

Signature of Complainant Daote

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up to
$1,000.00 and some, or all, of the expenses incutred by the Michigan Department of State and the alleged
violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Once completed, mail or hand defiver the complaint form with your evidence to the address below. The
complaint is considered filed upon receipt by the Bureau of Elections.

Michigan BPepartment of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building ~ 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918

Revised! 06/19
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Smith, Jessica (MDOS)

From: JEFFREY BACHOCHIN <jjbach9@comcast.net>

Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 3:09 PM

To: SOS, Disclosure

Subject: Fwd: Campaign Finance Complaint

Attachments: Campaign Finance Complaint Form_Cindy Olsen_25Jun2620.pdf; Olsen

6.jpg; Olsen 5,jpg

“CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov. -

| have added two more photos supporting violation of Article 169.247 Sec 47. Campaign
sigh missing address after "Paid for by CTE Cindy Olsen". Thank you in advance for
addressing this.

Jeffrey J. Bachochin

---------- Original Message ----~---

From: JEFFREY BACHOCHIN <jjbach9@ccmcast.net>

To: "disclosure@michigan.gov" <disclosure@michigan.gov>
Date: 06/25/2020 3:20 PM

Subject: Campaign Finance Complaint

Please address the attached Campaign Finance Complaint in PDF
regarding Cindy Olsen. Thank you in advance for addressing.
Jeffrey J. Bachochin



Michig.é.h”l)'epértment of State

Campaign Finance Complaint Form
BUREALU OF ELECTIONS + RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING «~ 1 Floor
430 W, ALLEGAN STREET » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

&

l|)“

‘ This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the

[ Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). For instructions on how to complete this form, see
E the Campaign Finance Complaint Guidebook & Procedures document. All spaces are required
E unless otherwise indicated.

Daytim T:IephoneNumbe:

mﬁméﬁ?&: j Em%mﬂ- A %) 7024973

Mailing Address

Fo79 MIDDLLOFF DEVE

City State Zip
LUASHINGT oD ML | 4Pot4
Ewmnail (optional)
_j\i hachq @@maafﬁ %é—"{'_

Mailing Address

5426 SEVED LAKES DLVE N.

City State

LOASHETDA . | 4095

Email (optional)

Section(s) of the MCFA alleged to be violated: / é ?. 247 SEC 4‘ 7

Explain how those sections were violated:

[ MAILER ! ADDRESS AOT ADID T “PAD F28 RY OTE Canldy

2, NEWSPAPEL AD'S | pMiS$06 “Pars Fag BY CTE ey
OLSLA A~D ADDRECS ]

Evidence ineluded with the submission of the complaint that supports the allegations:

Foup (4) ATTACH SIS ! Tedo () 10 A1tk — (LT ArlD
Back | Tiso(2) NewParER A4S .




I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a
reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence.

N 26 Ju) 2020

Date

If, after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual
contentions are supporled by evidence as indicated above, you may make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds fo conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence dfter a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

MNoT APPLICARILE — Sak SbcTro <,

X

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person wha files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up to
$1,000.00 and some, or all, of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the alleged
violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Once completed, mail or hand deliver the complaint form with your evidence to the address below. The

complaint is considered filed upon receipt by the Bureau of Elections.

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918

Revised: 06/19
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